
 HEARING   10/4/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 1

1                    STATE OF MISSOURI

                PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2

3

                TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

4

5                    Rulemaking Hearing

6

7

8                     October 4, 2013

                Jefferson City, Missouri

9                        Volume 1

10

11

12 In the Matter of a Proposed     )

Rulemaking to Amend Commission  )Case No. EX-2012-0332

13 Rule 4 CSR 240-18.010.         )

14

15

16

                 MORRIS L. WOODRUFF, Presiding

17                      CHIEF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

18

19

20

21 REPORTED BY:        Monnie S. Mealy, CCR, CSR, RPR

                 Midwest Litigation Services

22                  3432 W. Truman Boulevard, Suite 207

                 Jefferson City, MO  65109

23                  (573) 636-7551

24

25



 HEARING   10/4/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 2

1                  A P P E A R A N C E S

2 For Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission:

3              Mr. Nathan Williams

             Public Service Commission

4              200 Madison Street

             P.O. Box 360

5              Jefferson City, MO  65102

             (573) 751-3234

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 HEARING   10/4/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 3

1                  P R O C E E D I N G S

2         JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right.  Let's go

3 ahead and go on the record.  Welcome, everyone.

4 We're here for a rule-making hearing regarding a

5 proposal to amend Chapter 4 CSR 240-18.010, which

6 is a proposed amendment to adopt the 2012 edition

7 of the National Electrical Safety Code.

8         This proposed amendment was published in

9 the Missouri Register on September 3rd, and notice

10 was given of this hearing at that time.

11         And it is now approximately 10:03 a.m.,

12 and we are in the assigned room, which is Room 305

13 of the Commission's office here in Jefferson City.

14         We have -- Staff is present in the person

15 of Nathan Williams.  And, Mr. Williams, do you wish

16 to make any comments?

17         MR. WILLIAMS:  Yes.  Staff filed comments

18 on -- let's see -- actually, two days ago on

19 October 2nd suggesting that the Commission modify

20 the amendment to add a second errata sheet -- or I

21 shouldn't say errata sheet.

22         It's actually a series of sheets.  But

23 second edition of erratas to the proposed rule for

24 the adoption of the National Elec -- portions of

25 the National Electric Safety Code into the rule.



 HEARING   10/4/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 4

1 It turns out that that second errata sheet is

2 actually duplicative of the first, plus, has

3 additional corrections so that the Commission

4 could, instead of adding an additional -- the

5 additional set of errata sheets just update it from

6 the February 6th, 2012, errata -- set of errata

7 sheets to the April 29th, 2013, errata sheets.

8         That's all of Staff's comments.  Allen Bax

9 is here if the Commission wants to inquire any

10 further as to the National Electric Safety Code or

11 the errata sheets.

12         JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Okay.  So in looking at

13 your -- the last page of your written comments, we

14 would just -- you're suggesting we just delete the

15 February 6th, 2012, and replace it with the April

16 29 --

17         MR. WILLIAMS:  2013.  Right.

18         JUDGE WOODRUFF:  2013.  Okay.

19         MR. WILLIAMS:  Either would do it.  But

20 you'd have a set of -- a reference to a set of

21 errata sheets that wouldn't add new information.

22         JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Okay.  Anything else

23 Staff wishes to comment about?

24         MR. WILLIAMS:  No.

25         JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right.  Anyone else



 HEARING   10/4/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 5

1 in the room wishing to comment?  I don't see any

2 other hands go up.  So at this time, we will

3 adjourn this proceeding.  Thank you very much.

4         MR. WILLIAMS:  Thank you.

5         MR. BAX:  Thank you, Judge.

6          (The proceedings were concluded at 10:03 a.m. on

7 October 4, 2013.)

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 HEARING   10/4/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 6

1                  REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

2

3 STATE OF MISSOURI   )

                )ss.

4 COUNTY OF OSAGE)

5

6       I, Monnie S. Mealy, Certified Shorthand Reporter,

7 Certified Court Reporter #0538, and Registered Professional

8 Reporter, within and for the State of Missouri, do hereby

9 certify that I was personally present at the proceedings as

10 set forth in the caption sheet hereof; that I then and there

11 took down in stenotype the proceedings had at said time and

12 was thereafter transcribed by me, and is fully and accurately

13 set forth in the preceding pages.

14

15       IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

16 seal on __________________________, 2013.

17

18

19                 ______________________________

20                 Monnie S. Mealy, CSR, CCR #0538

21                 Registered Professional Reporter

22

23

24

25



 HEARING   10/4/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

 HEARING   10/4/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

A

accurately 6:12

add 3:20 4:21

adding 4:4

additional 4:3

4:4,5

adjourn 5:3

adopt 3:6

adoption 3:24

ago 3:18

ahead 3:3

Allen 4:8

amend 1:12 3:5

amendment

3:6,8,20

approximately

3:11

April 4:7,15

assigned 3:12

a.m 3:11 5:6

B

Bax 4:8 5:5

Boulevard 1:22

Box 2:4

C

C 2:1 3:1

caption 6:10

Case 1:12

CCR 1:21 6:20

CERTIFICA...

6:1

Certified 6:6,7

certify 6:9

Chapter 3:5

CHIEF 1:17

City 1:8,22 2:5

3:13

Code 3:7,25

4:10

comment 4:23

5:1

comments 3:16

3:17 4:8,13

Commission

1:1,12 2:2,3

3:19 4:3,9

Commission's

3:13

concluded 5:6

corrections 4:3

COUNTY 6:4

Court 6:7

CSR 1:13,21

3:5 6:20

D

D 3:1

days 3:18

delete 4:14

duplicative 4:2

E

E 2:1,1 3:1,1

edition 3:6,23

Either 4:19

Elec 3:24

Electric 3:25

4:10

Electrical 3:7

errata 3:20,21

4:1,5,6,6,7,11

4:21

erratas 3:23

EX-2012-0332

1:12

F

February 4:6

4:15

filed 3:17

first 4:2

forth 6:10,13

fully 6:12

further 4:10

G

G 3:1

given 3:10

go 3:2,3 5:2

H

hand 6:15

hands 5:2

hearing 1:5 3:4

3:10

hereof 6:10

hereunto 6:15

I

information

4:21

inquire 4:9

J

Jefferson 1:8

1:22 2:5 3:13

Judge 1:17 3:2

4:12,18,22,25

5:5

L

L 1:16

LAW 1:17

let's 3:2,18

Litigation 1:21

looking 4:12

M

Madison 2:4

Matter 1:12

Mealy 1:21 6:6

6:20

Midwest 1:21

Missouri 1:1,8

2:2 3:9 6:3,8

MO 1:22 2:5

modify 3:19

Monnie 1:21

6:6,20

MORRIS 1:16

N

N 2:1 3:1

Nathan 2:3

3:15

National 3:7,24

3:25 4:10

new 4:21

notice 3:9

O

O 3:1

October 1:8

3:19 5:7

office 3:13

Okay 4:12,18

4:22

OSAGE 6:4

P

P 2:1,1 3:1

page 4:13

pages 6:13

person 3:14

personally 6:9

plus 4:2

portions 3:24

preceding 6:13

present 3:14

6:9

Presiding 1:16

proceeding 5:3

proceedings

1:3 5:6 6:9,11

Professional

6:7,21

proposal 3:5

proposed 1:12

3:6,8,23

Public 1:1 2:2,3

published 3:8

P.O 2:4

R

R 2:1 3:1

record 3:3

reference 4:20

regarding 3:4

Register 3:9

Registered 6:7

6:21

REGULAT...

1:17

replace 4:15

REPORTED

1:21

Reporter 6:6,7

6:8,21

REPORTER'S

6:1

right 3:2 4:17

4:25

room 3:12,12

5:1

RPR 1:21

rule 1:13 3:23

3:25

Rulemaking

1:5,12

rule-making

3:4

S

S 1:21 2:1 3:1

6:6,20

Safety 3:7,25

4:10

seal 6:16

second 3:20,23

4:1

see 3:18 5:1

September 3:9

series 3:22

Service 1:1 2:2

2:3

Services 1:21

set 4:5,6,20,20

6:10,13,15

sheet 3:20,21

4:1 6:10

sheets 3:22 4:5

4:7,7,11,21

Shorthand 6:6

ss 6:3

Staff 2:2 3:14

3:17 4:23

Staff's 4:8

State 1:1 6:3,8

stenotype 6:11

Street 2:4

suggesting 3:19

4:14

Suite 1:22

T



 HEARING   10/4/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Thank 5:3,4,5

time 3:10 5:2

6:11

transcribed

6:12

TRANSCRI...

1:3

Truman 1:22

turns 4:1

two 3:18

U

update 4:5

V

Volume 1:9

W

W 1:22

wants 4:9

Welcome 3:3

We're 3:4

WHEREOF

6:15

Williams 2:3

3:15,15,17

4:17,19,24

5:4

wish 3:15

wishes 4:23

wishing 5:1

WITNESS

6:15

WOODRUFF

1:16 3:2 4:12

4:18,22,25

wouldn't 4:21

written 4:13

#

#0538 6:7,20

1

1 1:9

10:03 3:11 5:6

2

2nd 3:19

200 2:4

2012 3:6 4:6,15

2013 1:8 4:7,17

4:18 5:7 6:16

207 1:22

240-18.010

1:13 3:5

29 4:16

29th 4:7

3

3rd 3:9

305 3:12

3432 1:22

360 2:4

4

4 1:8,13 3:5 5:7

5

573 1:23 2:5

6

6th 4:6,15

636-7551 1:23

65102 2:5

65109 1:22

7

751-3234 2:5


